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ACT Australian Capital 
 Territory
NSW New South Wales
NT Northern Territory
Qld Queensland
SA South Australia
Tas Tasmania
Vic Victoria
WA Western Australia

5Fingers viewing platform 253

A
abbeys, see churches & cathedrals
Abenteuer Goldbergbau 347
accommodation 380-3, see also 

individual locations
ecofriendly accommodation 23
internet resources 380
language 412-13
mountain huts 84

Achensee 350
Achenseebahn 350
activities 74-81, see also individual 

activities
acute mountain sickness 409
Adler Flugschau 300
Admont 243-4
adventure sports, see also individual 

activities
Dolomites 326
Innsbruck 337
Kitzbühel 351
Mayrhofen 349
Zell am See 314-15
Zell am Ziller 347

Affenberg 300
Aguntum 325
air travel 395-8

airlines 397
airports 395
internet resources 396
tickets 395-6
to/from Austria 395-8
within Austria 400

Albertina 127
Almabtrieb 347
Altaussee Salzbergwerk 254
Alte Donau 131
Alte Galerie 226
altitude sickness 408
amusement parks

Grottenbahn 204
Praterfee 138
Wasserwunderwelt 317
Wurstelprater 131

animal parks
Adler Flugschau 300
Affenberg 300
Happ’s Reptilienzoo 292

Schmetterlinghaus 138
Tierpark (Rosegg) 296
Wildpark (Bregenz) 370
Wildpark (Feldkirch) 375
Wildpark Ferleiten 318

animals 69-70, see also individual 
species

Ankeruhr 128
Aqua Dome 356-7, 14
archaeological sites

Aguntum 325 
Carnuntum 178-80
Grossklein 236

architecture 50-2, 373
internet resources 50

Ars Electronica Center 203
art galleries

Albertina 127
Alpen-Adria-Galerie im Stadthaus 

291
Alte Galerie 226
Dommuseum 273
Egon Schiele Museum 173
Gemäldegalerie der Akademie der 

bildenden Künste 129
Heimatmuseum 325
Kunsthalle 131
Kunsthaus (Bregenz) 369
Kunsthaus (Graz) 226-7, 15
Kunsthauswien 134-5
Landesgalerie 203-4
Lentos Kunstmuseum 203
Museum im Minoritenkloster 173
Neue Galerie 228
Österreichische Galerie 132
Residenz Galerie 268
Rupertinum 270 
Sammlung Essl 161
Stadtgalerie 291
Tiroler Landesmuseum 

Ferdinandeum 335 
Unteres Belvedere 132

arts 46-50, see also individual arts
internet resources 54

Artstetten 166
ATMs 388
Attersee 259-60
Au 374
Augustiner Chorherrenstift 209
Austrian Open 353

B
Bad Aussee 254-7, 255
Bad Deutsch-Altenburg 179
Bad Gastein 320-3, 321
Bad Hall 213
Bad Hofgastein 323
Bad Ischl 247-9, 248
Bad Tatzmannsdorf 198
Baden bei Wien 180-4, 182
Bärnbach 235
Basilika 238
Baukünstler 373
BBQ-donut 313
beer 62

breweries 216, 244, 272
museums 244

Beethoven, Ludwig van 47, 127, 
182
museums 128

Beethovenhaus 128
Beinhaus 251
Bergbau Museum (Hall in Tyrol) 

343
Bergisel Schanze 336, 14
Bergkirche 191
Bernstein 197-8
Bezau 373
bicycle travel, see cycling, mountain 

biking
Bielerhöhe Pass 378
bird-watching 69

Nationalpark Donau-Auen 180
Neusiedler See 193
Neusiedler See-Seewinkel National 

Park 197
Rust 194

birds 69, 70
Bizau 373
Bludenz 376-8, 377
boat travel 400, 401, see also 

kayaking, sailing
boat trips

Achensee 350
Attersee 260
Bodensee 370
Grundlsee 254
Hallstätter See 251
Ossiacher See 300
Salzburg 272
Traunsee 257

Index

© Lonely Planet Publications



IN
D

EX
IN

D
EX

Salzburg Dom 272-3
Salzburg Franziskanerkirche 273 
Schwaz Franziskanerkirche 344
Seckau 244
Spitz church 172
Stadtpfarrkirche St Andrä 324-5
Stadtpfarrkirche St Jakob 297-8
Stadtpfarrkirche St Matthäus 

244
Stephansdom 124-5
Steyr Stadtpfarrkirche 212 
Stift Altenburg 177
Stift Göttweig 170
Stift Heiligenkreuz 180
Stift Herzogenburg 176
Stift Klosterneuburg 160-1
Stift Melk 172-3, 7
Stiftskirche St Peter 273
Wehrkirche St Oswal 242
Weissenkirchen church 165
Wels Stiftskirche 214
Wels Stadtpfarrkirche 214
Zisterzienstift 356 
Zwettl Cistercian abbey 177

cider 62, 210
cinema, see film
climate 21, 84, 383-4
climate change 396
coffee 63
concentration camps 210
concert halls

Konzerthaus 152
Musikverein 152

consulates 385
costs 21-2
courses

cooking 64-5
language 384 
mountain photography 319
rock-climbing 80 
water sports 196, 263, 308

credit cards 388
cross-country skiing 76-7, see also 

skiing & snowboarding
Bad Gastein 322
Bregenzerwald 373-4
Nationalpark Kalkalpen 213
Radstadt 287
Seefeld 345-6
Zell am See 313-14
Zillertal 347

culture 41-58
internet resources 45, 53

customs 42, 64
customs regulations 384

cycling 77-9, 400-1, see also 
mountain biking
Bludenz 377
Bodensee 369-70
Bodensee trail 78
Danube trail 78
Feldkirch region 375
Inn trail 78-9
internet resources 78, 79
Kitzbühel 351-3
Kronprinz-Rudolf-Weg 183
Kufstein 355
Montafon 378
Nationalpark Donau-Auen 

180
Nationalpark Kalkalpen 

213
Neusiedler See 196
Ossiacher See 300
Salzburg 272
Salzkammergut trail 79
Tauern trail 79
Vienna 136
Wörthersee 297
Zillertal 347

D
Dachstein caves 252-3
dairies

Bregenzerwald 374
Erlebnis Sennerei 348

Damüls 374
dance 57-8

festivals 141
Danube Canal 154
Danube Valley 164-74
deep vein thrombosis 408
Deutschlandsberg 236
Die Spur des Einhorns 301
disabilities, travellers with 

392
Dobratsch 300
Dolomiten Mann 326
Dolomites 323, 325, 326, 9
Donau-Auen National Park 71
Donauinsel 131
Dornbirn 372
Dreiländereck 300
drinks 62, see also beer, cider, 

schnapps, wine 
driving, see car travel 
driving licences 398
Drosendorf 178
Dürnstein 165, 171-2
DVT 408

E
Ebensee 259
economy 42
Eggenburg 177
Egon Schiele Museum 173
Ehrenhausen 236-7
Ehrwald 358-9
Eisenerz 242-3
Eisenstadt 190-2, 190
Eisriesenwelt 285, 8
electricity 381
embassies 385
emergencies, see also inside front cover

language 414 
walking 86-7

environment 69-73
internet resources 69

environmental issues 71-3
exchange rates, see inside front cover
Erdpyramiden 358
Erlaufsee 238
Erlebnis Sennerei 348
Erzberg 242
ethnicity 44-5
Europäisches Hundemuseum 197 
exchange rates, see inside front cover

F
Faaker See 300
Falco 49
Fasching 386
Feldkirch 374-6, 375, 6
Ferdinand, Franz 36, 133, 166
Fest der 1000 Weine 192
Festival of Early Music 338
festivals & events 24, 385-6, see also 

sporting events 
Almabtrieb 347
Bregenz Festival 370
Brucknerfest 205
dance 141
Dolomiten Mann 326
Electronica Festival 205
Fasching 386
Feldkirch Festival 375
Fest der 1000 Weine 192
Festival of Early Music 338
film 140, 141
Gauklerfestival 375
Gauderfest 348
Halleiner Stadtfestwoche 284
Identities - Queer Film Festival 140
Innsbruck Summer Dance Festival 

338
Internationale Haydntage 192

boat trips continued
Wörthersee 297
Zeller See 314

bob sledding 337
Böckstein 323
Bodensee 369-70
books 22-3, 24, see also 

literature
food 63
health 407-8
history 29, 32, 33
walking 83
wine 62

Botanischer Garten (Linz) 204
Braunau am Inn 217
Bregenz 368-72, 368 
Bregenz Festival 370
Bregenzerwald 373-4
Bruck an der Mur 240-1, 240
Brucknerfest 205
bungee jumping 81, 337, 351
burg, see castles & palaces
Burg Bernstein 197
Burg Forchtenstein 192-3
Burg Güssing 198
Burg Hochosterwitz 304
Burg Hohenwerfen 285
Burg Landskron 300
Bürgeralpe 238
bus travel 

to/from Austria 398 
within Austria 401, 404 

business hours 383

C
canyoning 80

Dolomites 326
Kitzbühel 351
Landeck 359
Mayrhofen 349
Zell am See 314

car travel
driving licences 398
hire 403
insurance 403
road distance chart 402
road rules 403 
to/from Austria 398 
within Austria 401-4

carbon offset 23, 396
Carnuntum 178-80

castles & palaces
Alte Burg 305
Artstetten 166
Burg Aggstein 167
Burg Bernstein 197
Burg Forchtenstein 192-3
Burg Güssing 198
Burg Hochosterwitz 304
Burg Hohenwerfen 285
Burg Landskron 300
Burg Oberranna 166
Burg Wels 214
Festung Hohensalzburg 271
Festung Kufstein 354
Hofburg (Innsbruck) 334
Hofburg (Vienna) 125-7, 6
Kuenringerburg 171
Lockenhaus castle 197
Palais Liechtenstein 132-3
Schloss Ambras 335
Schloss Belvedere 132
Schloss Bruck 325
Schloss Eggenberg 226
Schloss Esterházy 191
Schloss Grafenegg 170
Schloss Hellbrunn 283
Schloss Landeck 359
Schloss Landskron 240
Schloss Mirabell 270-1
Schloss Obermurau 244
Schloss Porcia 305
Schloss Riegersburg 237
Schloss Rosenburg 177
Schloss Schallaburg 166
Schloss Schattenburg 375
Schloss Schönbrunn 135-6
Schloss Schönbühel 166
Schloss Weyer 257 
Seeschloss Ort 257

cathedrals, see churches & cathedrals 
Catholicism 45-6
caves

Dachstein caves 252-3
Eisriesenwelt 285, 8
Koppenbrüllerhöhlen 253
Mammuthöhle 253
Nationalpark Gesäuse 243 
Rieseneishöhle 253 
Tischofer Höhle 91

caving 243
cell phones 390-1
cemeteries

Friedhof St Sebastian 272
Zentralfriedhof 136

chamois 70

cheese 348, 374, 12
children, travel with 64, 383

Graz 228
language 418
Salzburg 273

Christkindlmärkte
Feldkirch 375
Innsbruck 338
Salzburg 274 
Vienna 157

Christmas 212, 339
churches & cathedrals

Admont 243
Alter Dom 205
Augustiner Chorherrenstift 209
Bergkirche 191
Domkirche St Nikolaus 374-5
Dürnstein Chorherrenstift 171
Ehrenhausen Pfarrkirche 236
Fischerkirche 194
Graz Domkirche 225
Graz Franziskanerkirche 226
Graz Stadtpfarrkirche 224-5
Gurk Dom 302
Hall in Tirol Pfarrkirche 343
Hallstatt Pfarrkirche 251
Heiligenblut church 319
Hofkirche 334-5
Karlskirche 133
Kirche am Steinhof 136
Kremsmünster Benedictine abbey 

213-14
Kollegienkirche 273
Liebfrauenkirche 351
Lilienfeld Cistercian monastery 

177
Maria Saal Wallfahrtskirche 304
Maria Taferl 166
Mariazell Basilika 238
Martinskirche 204
Martinsturm 369
Millstatt Benedictine abbey 308
Minoritenkirche 173
Neue Dom 204
Neukloster 184
Nikolauskirche 320
Pfarrkirche St Andreas 351
Pfarrkirche St Oswald 345
Pfarrkirche St Stephan 173
Pfarrkirche St Veit 167
Pfarrkirche St Wolfgang 216
St Barbara Kirche 235
St Pölten Domkirche 175
St Wolfgang Wallfahrtskirche 

260-1

000 Map pages
000 Photograph pages
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history 29-40
1848 revolution 33-4
books 29, 32, 33
Carolingian empire 30
early civilisation 29
French revolution 31
Habsburgs 38-40
internet resources 36, 37
Jewish history 35-7
modern republics 32
Nazi era 34-6
post-WWII 32-3
Roman Empire 31

hitching 404
Hochgurgl 357
Hochstein 325
Hochtor 318
Hocktor 243
Hofburg (Innsbruck) 334
Hofburg (Vienna) 125-7, 6 
Hofkirche 334-5
Hohe Mut 357
Hohe Salve 356
Hohe Tauern National Park 71, 72, 75, 

102-5, 310, 312, 319, 311
Hohenems 372
holidays 387
Höllental 187
Holzer, Sepp 73
horses 126, 234
Hundertwasser, Friedensreich 53, 

134, 235
Hüttenberg 302-3
hypothermia 409

I
ibex 69-70
ice caves, see caves
ice climbing 81
Illmitz 197
Imst 358
Innsbruck 331-44, 333, 334

accommodation 338-40
activities 337
attractions 334-6
drinking 341-2
entertainment 342
festivals & events 338
food 340-1
shopping 342
tourist information 332-4
travel to/from 342-3
travel within 343
walking tour 337-8, 337

Innsbruck Summer Dance Festival 338

Inntal 360
Institut der Englischen Fräulein 174
insurance

health 407
travel 387
vehicle 403

Internationale Haydntage 192
internet access 381, 387
internet calls 391
internet resources 25

accommodation 380
air tickets 396
architecture 50
arts 54
culture 45, 53
cycling 78, 79
environment 69
film 57
food 65
health 407
history 36, 37
mountain biking 78, 79
paragliding & hang-gliding 80
politics 41
responsible travel 25
skiing & snowboarding 72, 75, 76
sports 43 
wine 62

Ischgl 360-2
itineraries 26-8

around Austria 26
cities & landscapes 27
countryside 28
Danube Valley 164-7
Graz 223
Vienna 123

J
Jazz Sommer Graz 229
Jewish history 35-7
Jüdisches Museum (Eisenstadt) 191-2
Jüdisches Museum (Vienna) 127

K
Kaisergebirge 354-5
Kaisergruft 127
Kaiservilla 247-8
Kalkalpen National Park 71
Kammerhof Museum 254
Karlskirche 133
kayaking 81

Dolomites 326
Hallstätter See 251
Millstätter See 308

Kefermarkt 216-17

Keltenblitz 284
Keltenmuseum 283-4
Kindermuseum 139
Kirche am Steinhof 136
Kirchtag 298-9
kite-surfing 81
Kitzbühel 80, 350-4, 352
Kitzsteinhorn 75, 77, 313-14
Klagenfurt 289-97, 290
Klagenfurter Stadtfest 293
Klimt, Gustav 52
Klostermarienberg 197
Klosterneuburg 160-1
Konstanz 370
Konzerthaus 152
Koppenbrüllerhöhlen 253
Krampus 339
Krems an der Donau 167-70, 168
Kremsmünster 213-14
Kremsmünster Benedictine abbey 213
Krimml 317-18
Krimml Falls 104-9, 105, 317
Kuenringerburg 171
Kufstein 354-5
Kunsthalle 131
Kunsthaus (Bregenz) 369
Kunsthaus (Graz) 226-7, 15
Kunsthauswien 134-5
Kunsthistorisches Museum (Admont) 

243
Kunsthistorisches Museum (Vienna) 

128-9
Kurpark 213

L
lakes 81

Achensee 350
Attersee 259-60
Bodensee 369-70
Erlaufsee 238
Faaker See 300
Fuscher Lacke 318
Gosausee 254
Grundlsee 254
Hallstätter See 99-102, 249-50
Hechtsee 355
Leopoldsteiner See 242
Mondsee 262-3
Millstätter See 307-9
Neusiedler See 71, 193-7
Ossiacher See 300
Schwarzsee 351
Stimmersee 355
Toplitzsee 256
Traunsee 257

festivals & events continued
Jazz Sommer Graz 229
Kirchtag 298-9
Klagenfurter Stadtfest 293
Lehár Festival 248
Linz Fest 205
Midsummer Night 386
Milka Chocolate Festival 377
Montfortmarkt 375
Mozartwoche 274
Musikwochen Millstatt 309
Opern Festspiele 195
Osterfestspiele 274
Perchtenlaufen 386
Pflasterspektakel 205
Regenbogen Parade 140
Salzburger Festspiele 274
Schemenlaufen 358
Schwarzenberg 373
Seefestspiele 195
skiing 349
Snowbombing 349
Sommerszene 274
Spectaculum 302
Steirischer Herbst 229
Styriarte 229
Wien ist andersrum 140
Wiener Festwochen 386
wine 192, 386
Wörthersee Festspiele 293
Zell Summer Night 315

Festung Hohensalzburg 271
Festung Kufstein 354
film 24, 56-8

festivals 140, 141 
internet resources 57

Filzmoos 286-7
Fischkbehälter 214
food 59-62, 63-8, 386, 12, 13

books 63
celebrations 63
courses 64-5
customs 64
internet resources 65
language 65-8
top eating experiences 60-1
vegetarian travellers 64

football 43
fortresses, see castles & palaces
Franzosendenkmal 165
Freilicht Museum (Salzburg) 273

Freistadt 215-16
FriDa & FreD 228
Friedhof St Sebastian 272
Friedrichshafen 370
Friesach 301-2
Fucking (village) 217
Fuscher Lacke 318
Fuscher Törl 318

G
Gaisberg 283
galleries, see art galleries 
Galtür 360
Gaming 177
gardens, see parks & gardens
Gasteiner Ache 320
Gasteiner Heilstollen 323
Gauderfest 348
gay travellers 386-7

festivals 140
Vienna 140

Geinberg 218
Gemäldegalerie der Akademie der 

bildenden Künste 129
geography 69
Gerersdorf 198
Gerlitzen 300
Gerlos Pass 318
Gesäuse National Park 71
Ginzling 350
glaciers

Hintertux Glacier 76, 77, 349
Kitzsteinhorn 75, 77, 313-14
Pasterze Glacier 318
Sölden Glacier 357 
Stubai Glacier 345

Gmünd 305
Gmunden 257-9, 258
Goldeck 306
golf 75, 186
Gosau 254
Gosausee 254
Göstling 177
Grassmayr Glockenmuseum 335-6
Graz 221-34, 222

accommodation 229
attractions 223-6
drinking 231-2
entertainment 232-3
festivals & events 229
food 230-1
for children 228
internet access 221
itineraries 223
medical services 222

tourist information 223
travel around 234
travel to/from 233-4
walking tour 226-8, 227

Grossglockner 312, 314
Grossglockner Road 318-19, 8
Grossklein 236
Grossvenediger 312
Grottenbahn 204
Grünau 259
Grundlsee 254
Gumpoldskirchen 180
Gurk 302
Güssing 198
Guttal 318

H
Haas Haus 138
Habeler, Peter 89
Habsburgs 30-2 , 38-40, 125
Hahnenkamm 353
Hainburg 179
Hall in Tirol 343-4
Hall in Tirol Pfarrkirche 343 
Hallein 283-5
Halleiner Stadtfestwoche 284
Hallstatt 250-2
Hallstätter See 99-102, 249-50, 251
Hallstattzeitliches Museum 236
hang-gliding, see paragliding 

& hang-gliding
Happ’s Reptilienzoo 292
Harakiri 348-9
Haus der Musik 127
Haus der Natur 273
Haus der Salome Alt 214
Haydn, Josef 46

centres 134, 191
festivals 192
museums 134

Haydn-Haus (Eisenstadt) 191
Haydnhaus (Vienna) 134
health 407-10

books 407-8
insurance 407
internet resources 407
language 414-15

Heeresgeschichtliches Museum 133
Heiligenblut 319-20
Heiligenkreuz 180
Heimatmuseum 325
Hermagor 301
Heurigen 62, 63, 12
hiking, see walking
Hintertux Glacier 76, 77, 349

000 Map pages
000 Photograph pages
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Piz Buin 378
Schafberg 260
Schmittenhöhe 313-14
Untersberg 283
Wildspitze 356
Zettersfeld 325
Zugspitze 358
Zwölferhorn 262

Mozart, Wolfgang Amadeus 46-7, 
268-70
festivals 274
museums 128, 268-70
performances 279

Mozarthaus Vienna 128
Mozarts Geburtshaus 268-70
Mozartwoche 274
Mozart-Wohnhaus 270
MUMOK 130-1, 15 
Murau 244
Museum Carnuntinum 179
Museum der Moderne 272
Museum für angewandte Kunst 131
Museum für Gegenwartkunst 243
Museum für Historische 

Sanitärobjeckte 257
Museum Judenplatz 127-8
Museum moderner Kunst 130-1, 15
museums

Alpinarium Galtür 360
Auswanderer Museum 198
Bergbau Museum (Hall in Tyrol) 

343
Bergbaumuseum (Klagenfurt) 291
Bestattungsmuseum 139
Brauerei Murau museum 244
Burg Wels museum 214
Carnuntinum open-air museum 179
Deutschlandsberg museum 236
Egon Schiele Museum 173
Europäisches Hundemuseum 197
Felsenmuseum 197-8
Freilicht Museum (Salzburg) 273
Freilichtmuseum (Gerersdorf ) 198
FriDa & FreD 228
Garrison Museum 225
Gasteiner Museum 320
Grassmayr Glockenmuseum 335-6
Hallstattzeitliches Museum 236
Haus der Völke 344-5
Haydn-Haus (Eisenstadt) 191
Haydnhaus (Vienna) 134
Heeresgeschichtliches Museum 133
Heimatkundliches Museum 262
Heimatmuseum 325
Heinrich Harrer Museum 302-3

Historisches Feuerwehrzeughaus 209
Inatura 372
Josephinum 139
Jüdisches Museum Hohenems 372
Jüdisches Museum (Eisenstadt) 

191-2
Jüdisches Museum (Vienna) 127
Kammerhof Museum 254
Karikaturmuseum 169
Keltenmuseum 283-4
Kindermuseum 139
Kulturhistorische Sammlung 226
Kunsthistorisches Museum 

(Admont) 243
Kunsthistorisches Museum 

(Vienna) 128-9
Landesmuseum (Eisenstadt) 191-2
Landesmuseum (St Pölten) 175
Landesmuseum Joanneum 224
Landeszeughaus 224
Leopold Museum 130
Linz-Genesis 204
Lipizzaner Museum 126
Mozart-Wohnhaus 270
Mozart Ton-und Filmmuseum 270
Mozarts Geburtshaus 268-70
MUMOK 130-1, 15
Museum Arbeitswelt 212
Museum Carnuntinum 179
Museum der Moderne 272
Museum der Stadt Villach 298
Museum der Wahrnehmung 226
Museum für angewandte Kunst 131
Museum für Gegenwartkunst 243
Museum für Historische 

Sanitärobjeckte 257
Museum für Völkerkunde 126
Museum für Volkskultu 305
Museum im Minoritenkloster 173
Museum Judenplatz 127-8
Museum Kitzbühel 351
Museum moderner Kunst 130-1, 15
Museum Mondseeland und 

Pfahlbaumuseum 263
MuseumsCenter Leoben 241
music 126, 127, 262
Muzikinstumente-Museum der 

Völker 262
Naturhistorisches Museum 

(Admont) 243
Naturhistorisches Museum (Vienna) 

129
Neue Burg Museums 126
Österreichischen Freilichtmuseum 

234

Österreichisches Motorradmuseum 
177

Ötzi Dorf 356
Pathologisch-Anatomisches 

Bundesmuseum 139
Porsche Museum Helmut 

Pfeifhofer 305
Rollett Museum 182-3
Rolls-Royce Museum 372
Salzburg Museum 268
Schlossmuseum (Freistadt) 215
Schlossmuseum (Linz) 204
Schwarzenberg Heimat Museum 

373 
Sigmund Freud Museum 135
Sisi Museum 125
Ski & Heimat Museum 362
Stadtmuseum (Bad Ischl) 248
Stadtmuseum (Hallstatt) 251
Stadtmuseum (Graz) 227-8
Stadtmuseum (St Pölten) 174-5
Stadtmuseum (Steyr) 212 
Stadtmuseum (Wiener Neustadt) 

184 
Sternwarte 214
Stölzle Glas Center 235
Südburgenländisches 

Freilichtmuseum 198
Tiroler Landesmuseum 

Ferdinandeum 335
Verkehrsmuseum 303
Villacher Fahrzeugmuseum 298
Volkskundemuseum 226
Volkskunst Museum 335
Vorarlberger Landesmuseum 369
Wachau Museum 165
Wagenburg 136
Weinstadt Museum 167-9
Wien Museum 133
Wiener Kriminalmuseum 139
Zeughaus 335
Zoom 139

MuseumsCenter Leoben 241
MuseumsQuartier 130
music 46-58

classical 46-7
jazz 48-9
museums 126, 127, 262
rock, pop & underground 49-50

music festivals 
classical 141, 192, 205, 229, 274, 

309, 338, 373, 375
contemporary 141, 193, 205, 

284, 293
folk 298

lakes continued
Wildsee 345
Wolfgangsee 260
Wörthersee 295-7
Zeller See 314

Landeck 359-60
Landesgalerie 203-4
Landesmuseum Joanneum 224
Landesmuseum (Eisenstadt) 191-2
Landesmuseum (St Pölten) 175
Landeszeughaus 224
language 411-18

courses 384
Ledererturm 214
legal matters 387-8
Lehár Festival 248
Lentos Kunstmuseum 203
Leoben 241-2
Leopold Museum 130
Leopoldsteiner See 242
lesbian travellers 386-7

festivals 140 
Vienna 140

libraries
Admont Stiftsbibliothek 243
Nationalbibliothek 126

Liechtensteinklamm 286, 9
Lienz 323-8, 324
Lindau 370
Linz 200-10, 202

accommodation 205-6
attractions 203-4
drinking 206-8
food 206
internet access 201
medical services 201
shopping 208
tourist information 202-3
travel to/from 208
travel within 208
walking tour 204, 204

Linz Fest 205
Lipizzaner Museum 126
Lipizzaner stallions 126, 234
literature 55-6, see also books
llama trekking

Bad Gastein 322
Dolomites 325
Lower Austria 110
Zell am See 314

Lockenhaus 197

Lockenhaus castle 197
Loser 254
Lunz am See 177

M
Mainau 370
Majolikahaus 135
Mammuthöhle 253
maps 388
March-Donauland 178-80
Maria Saal 304-5
Maria Saal Wallfahrtskirche 304
Maria Taferl 166
Maria Wörth 296-7
Mariazell 238-40, 239
markets 157, see also 

Christkindlmärkte
marmot 70
Martinskirche 204
Martinsturm 369
Mausoleum of Ferdinand II 225-6
mausoleums (Ehrenhausen) 236-7
Mauthausen 210
Mayerling 180, 181
Mayrhofen 348-50
measures 381, see also inside front cover
medical services 408
Meersburg 370
Melk 172-3
Mellau 373
metric conversions, see inside front cover
Militärakademie 184-5
Millstatt 308-9
Millstätter See 307-9
Minimundus 292
Minoritenkirche 173
Mirabellgarten 271
mobile phones 390-1
Mödling 180
monasteries, see churches & cathedrals
Mondsee 262-3
money 21-2, 385, 388-9, see also 

inside front cover
moneychanging 388-9
Montafon 73, 378
Montfortmarkt 375
Mörbisch am See 194-5
Most 62, 210
Mostviertel 177
motorcycle travel

driving licences 398
hire 403
insurance 403
road distance chart 402
road rules 403 

to/from Austria 398
within Austria 401-4

mountain biking 77-8, 79-80
Bodensee 369-70
Dachstein tour 79
Dobratsch 300
Dolomites 326
Dreiländerweg 375
Feldkirch region 375
Filzmoos 286
Heiligenblut 319
Innsbruck 337
internet resources 78, 79
Ischgl 361
Kitzbühel 80, 351-3
Kufstein 355
Landeck 359
Mariazell 238
Mayrhofen 349
Millstätter See 308
Montafon 378
Nationalpark Gesäuse 243
Radstadt 287
St Anton am Arlberg 362
Salzburger Almentour 79
Silvretta Mountain Bike Arena 79
Stubaital 80
Waidhofen an der Ybbs 177
Wienerwald 180
Wörthersee 297
Zell am See 314 
Zillertal 80, 347

mountain huts 84
mountains

Alberfeldkogel 259
Bürgeralpe 238
Dobratsch 300
Dolomites 323, 325, 326, 9
Erzberg 242
Feuerkogel 259
Gaisberg 283
Goldeck 306
Gosaukamm range 254
Grossglockner 312, 314
Grossvenediger 312
Guttal 318
Hochstein 325
Hochtor 318
Hocktor 243
Hohe Salve 356
Hoher Nock 213
Kaisergebirge 354-5
Klostertaler Egghorn 378
Loser 254
Ötztaler Alpen 356
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S
sailing 81

Bodensee 370
Klagenfurt 292
Millstätter See 308
Mondsee 263
Neusiedler See 196
St Gilgen 262
Vienna 136

St Anton am Arlberg 362-5, 363
St Barbara Kirche 235
St Florian 209-10
St Gilgen 261-2 
St Pölten 174-6, 175
St Pölten synagogue 175
St Veit an der Glan 303-4
St Wolfgang 260-1
St Wolfgang Wallfahrtskirche 

260-1
salt mines

Altaussee Salzbergwerk 254
Salzbergwerk (Hallstatt) 251
Salzwelten Salzburg 284

Salzbergwerk (Hallstatt) 251
Salzburg 266-83, 267, 269, 7

accommodation 274-6
attractions 268-72
drinking 278-9
emergency services 266
entertainment 279-81
festivals & events 274
food 276-8
for children 273
shopping 281
tourist information 267-8
travel to/from 281-2
travel within 282-3
walking tour 272-3, 273

Salzburg Museum 268
Salzburger Festspiele 274
Salzwelten Salzburg 284
Sammlung Essl 161
Schafberg 260
Schafbergbahn 260
Schärding 217-18
Schatzkammer 126
Schiele, Egon 173
schloss, see also castles & palaces
Schloss Ambras 335
Schloss Belvedere 132
Schloss Bruck 325
Schloss Eggenberg 226
Schloss Esterházy 191
Schloss Grafenegg 170
Schloss Hellbrunn 283

Schloss Landeck 359
Schloss Mirabell 270-1
Schloss Porcia 305
Schloss Riegersburg 237
Schloss Rosenburg 177
Schloss Schallaburg 166
Schloss Schattenburg 375
Schloss Schönbrunn 135-6
Schlossberg 225
Schlossberg Cave Railway 228
Schmetterlinghaus 138
Schmittenhöhe 313-14
schnapps 61, 62, 210, 13

distilleries 359
Schneeberg 187
Schoppernau 374
Schubert, Franz 47, 212, 373
Schubertiade 373
Schwarzenberg 373
Schwarzenegger, Arnold 33, 58, 

228
Schwarzsee 351
Schwaz 344-5
scuba diving 81

Erlaufsee 238
Hallstätter See 251
Mariazell 238

sculpture 54-5
Secession Building 130
Seefeld 345-7
Seefestspiele 195
Seeschloss Ort 257
Seewinkel 197
Semmering 186-7
Semmering railway 187
senior travellers 385
sexual health 410
shopping 389-90
Silberbergwerk Schwaz 345
Silvretta Hochalpenstrasse 378
Silvretta Stausee 378
Sisi Museum 125
skating 74
skiing & snowboarding 43, 74-6, 10
see also cross-country skiing, 

snowshoeing
Bad Gastein 321-2
Bergisel Schanze 336, 14
Bludenz 377
Bregenzerwald 373-4
Burton Park 348-9
festivals 349
Feuerkogel 259
Filzmoos 286
Gerlitzen 300

Goldeck 306
Harakiri 348-9
Heiligenblut 319
Hermagor 301
Hintertux Glacier 349
Hochgurgl 357
Hohe Tauern National Park 75
Innsbruck 337
internet resources 72, 75, 76
Ischgl 361
Kitzbühel 351
Lienz 325
Mariazell 238
Mayrhofen 348-9
Montafon 378
Obergurgl 357
Paznauntal 360
Radstadt 287
responsible skiing 72
St Anton am Arlberg 362
Salzburger Land 75
Seefeld 345-6
Semmering 186
Skiwelt 356
Sölden 357
Söll 355-6
Stubai Glacier 345
Tyrol 75, 76
Untersberg 283
Vorarlberg 76
Zell am See 313-14
Zell am Ziller 347
Zillertal 347

skydiving 81, 349, 351
snow tubing 81
snowboarding, see skiing & 

snowboarding
Snowbombing 349
snowshoeing 77
Sölden 357
Söll 355-6
solo travellers 390
Sommerszene 274
Sound of Music 274
Spanische Hofreitschule 126
spa towns

Bad Blumau 237
Bad Deutsch-Altenburg 179
Bad Gastein 320-3
Bad Hall 213
Bad Hofgastein 323
Bad Ischl 247-9
Bad Tatzmannsdorf 198
Baden bei Wien 180-4
Geinberg 218

music festivals continued
jazz 229
opera 141, 195, 248, 274, 293

Muzikinstumente-Museum der 
Völker 262

Musikverein 152
Musikwochen Millstatt 309

N
national parks & other nature 

reserves 71
Donau-Auen National Park 71
Gesäuse National Park 71
Hohe Tauern National Park 71, 72, 

75, 102-5, 310, 312, 319, 311
Kalkalpen National Park 71
Nationalpark Donau-Auen 180
Nationalpark Gesäuse 243
Nationalpark Kalkalpen 213
Nationalpark Thayatal 71, 178
Neusiedler See-Seewinkel National 

Park 71, 197
Reither Moor 345
Rheindelta nature reserve 370
Toscana Park 257 

Nationalbibliothek 126
Nationalpark Donau-Auen 180
Nationalpark Gesäuse 243
Nationalpark Kalkalpen 213
Nationalpark Thayatal 71, 178
Naturhistorisches Museum (Admont) 

243
Naturhistorisches Museum (Vienna) 

129
Nazi era 34-6
Neue Dom 204
Neusiedl am See 196
Neusiedler See 71, 193-7
Neusiedler See-Seewinkel National 

Park 71, 197
newspapers 45, 381

O
opening hours 383
Obergurgl 357
Obertraun 252-3
opera 41, 47, 57-8

festivals 141, 195, 248, 274, 293
opera houses 57-8

Graz 233
Vienna 152-3

Opern Festspiele 195
orchestras 46, 152, 342
Ossiacher See 300
Osterfestspiele 274
Österreichische Galerie 132
Österreichischen Freilichtmuseum 

234
Ötzi 357
Ötzi Dorf 356
Ötztal 356-8
Ötztaler Alpen 356

P
painting 52-4
Palais Liechtenstein 132-3
paragliding & hang-gliding 80, 11

internet resources 80 
Kitzbühel 351
Landeck 359
Mayrhofen 349
Zell am See 314
Zillertal 347

parks & gardens
Alpine Flower Garden (Kitzbühel) 

351
Alpine Garden (Vienna) 132
Alpine Garden (Dreiländereck) 

300-1
Bergkräuter-Genossenschaft 210
Botanischer Garten (Linz) 204
Botanischer Gärten (Vienna) 132
Burggarten 138
Kurpark 213
Mirabellgarten 271
Planetengarten 226
Prater 131
Schloss Ambras gardens 335
Schloss Schönbrunn gardens 135

Parlament 128
passports 395
Pasterze Glacier 318
Paznauntal 360-2
Perchtenlaufen 386
Perchtoldsdorf 180
permaculture 73
Pfarrkirche St Oswald 345
Pfarrkirche St Wolfgang 216
Pfunds 360
phonecards 391
photography 381

courses 319
planning 21-5, 385, see also 

itineraries
plants 70-3
Podersdorf am See 196-7

politics 20
internet resources 41

population 42-58
Porsche Museum Helmut Pfeifhofer 305
Pörtschach 296
postal services 389
Pöstlingberg 204
Prater 131
Praterfee 138
Prunksaal 126, 6
Purbach am See 195
Pyramidenkogel 297

R
radio 381
Radstadt 287
rail passes 399
railways 405

Achenseebahn 350
Pöstlingbergbahn 204
Schafbergbahn 260
Schlossberg Cave Railway 228
Semmering railway 187

Rappenlochschlucht 372
Rathaus (Vienna) 128
Raxalpe 187
Reichenau 370
Reither Moor 345
religion 45-6
Residenz 268
Residenz Galerie 268
responsible travel 23-5, see also 

volunteering
carbon offset 23, 396
climate change 396
internet resources 25
skiing 72
walking 85-6

Rheindelta nature reserve 370
Richard the Lionheart 171
Riegersburg 237
Rieseneishöhle 253
Riesenrad 131
road distance chart 402
rock-climbing 80

courses 80
Dolomites 326
Kitzbühel 351
Landeck 359 
Zell am See 314 
Zillertal 347

Roman ruins 178-9, 325
Rosegg 296
Rupertinum 270
Rust 193-4

000 Map pages
000 Photograph pages
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Bregenzerwald 373-4
Dobratsch 300
Dolomites 325
Eisenerz 242
emergencies 86-7
Feuerkogel 259
Filzmoos 286
Gamsgrubenweg 318
Garnitzenklamm circuit 105-7, 106 
Gosaukamm circuit 95-7, 96
Graz 226-8, 227
Grossglockner 312
Grossvenediger 312
Grundlsee 254
Hallstätter See 251
Hermagor 301
Hohe Salve 356
Hohe Tauern National Park 102-5, 

312
Imst 358
information 83
Innsbruck 337-8, 337
Ischgl 361
Kaisergebirge circuit 89-91, 90
Kitzbühel 351
Koppentalweg 254
Krimml Falls 104-9, 105
Kronprinz-Rudolf-Weg 183
Kufstein 355
Landeck 359
Linz 204-5
llama trekking 110
long-distance trails 86
Mariazell 238
Mayrhofen 349
Montafon 378
mountain huts 84
Nationalpark Gesäuse 243
Nationalpark Kalkalpen 213
Obertraun to Hallstatt 99-104, 100
Pilgrim’s Way 101
Pinzgauer Spaziergang 102-4, 103
planning 84-5
Puchberg to Schneeberg 107-9, 

108
Radsattel circuit 92-4, 93
Radstadt 287
Rappenlochschlucht 372
Raxalpe 187
responsible walking 85-6
Rosengartenschlucht circuit 91-2
safety 86-7
St Anton am Arlberg 362

Salzburg 272-3, 273
Schneeberg 187
Seefeld 345
Semmering 186
Spitz 172
Spitz-Schwallenbach circuit 109-10
Stubai Glacier 345
Stubai Höhenweg 86
Tennengebirge circuit 97-9, 98, 11 
Traun River valley 254
tree-top walk (Kopfing) 218
Vienna 137-8, 137
Wienerwald 180
Zell am See 314
Zell am Ziller 347
Zillertal 347
Zillertal circuit 87-8, 88

Wasserwunderwelt 317
waterfalls

Gasteiner Ache 320
Krimml Falls 104-9, 105, 317
Liechtensteinklamm 286, 9
Stuibenfall 356

water sports 80-1, see also individual 
activities 
courses 196, 263, 308
Mariazell 238
Zell am See 314-5

Wattens 344
weather 21, 84, 383-4
websites, see internet resources
weddings 25
weights 381
Weinstrassen 236
Weinviertel 177-8
Weissenkirchen 165
Wels 214-15
Werfen 285-6
white-water rafting 81, 10

Dolomites 326
Innsbruck 337
Kitzbühel 351
Landeck 359
Nationalpark Gesäuse 243
Radstadt 287
Zell am See 314
Zillertal 347

Wien Museum 133
Wiener Festwochen 386
Wiener Neustadt 184-6, 185
Wiener Sängerknaben 153
Wienerwald 180-4
Wiesen 193

wildlife 69-71
Wildpark Ferleiten 318
Wildsee 345
Wildspitze 356
Willendorf 166
windsurfing 81

Mariazell 238
Millstätter See 308
Mondsee 263
Neusiedler See 196
St Gilgen 262
Zell am See 315 

wine 62, 195, 236
books 62
festivals 192, 386
internet resources 62 
vineyards 167, 169, 195, 

236 
routes 236

Wolfgangsee 260
women travellers 393 

health 410
work 393-4
World Heritage sites

Aldstadt (Salzburg) 268
Graz 221
Hallstatt-Dachstein 250
Innere Stadt (Vienna) 124-8
Reichenau 370
Semmering railway 187
Wachau 108-9, 164-5, 167

Wörthersee 295-7
Wörthersee Festspiele 293
WWI 32, 133, 189
WWII 32-3, 34-5, 36, 37, 210, 

256 
Wurstelprater 131

Z
Zammer Lochputz 359
Zell am See 312-17, 313
Zell am Ziller 347-8
Zell Summer Night 315
Zeller See 314
Zentralfriedhof 136
Zettersfeld 325
Zeughaus 335
Zillertal 80, 346-7
Zisterzienstift 356
Zoom 139
zoos 135
Zugspitze 358
Zwölferhorn 262

spas
Alpen Therme 323
Aqua Dome 356-7, 14 
Burgenland Therme 198
Felsentherme Gastein 321
Gasteiner Heilstollen 323
Kaiser Therme 248
Rogner-Bad Blumau 237 
Römertherme 182 
Tassilo Therme 213 
Thermalstrandbad 182, 183
Therme Geinberg 218

Spectaculum 302
Spittal an der Drau 305-7, 306
Spitz 165-6, 172
sporting events

Austrian Open 353
Hahnenkamm 353

sports 43-4, see also individual sports
internet resources 43

Staatsoper 152
Stadtbahn Pavillions 135
Stadtmuseum (Hallstatt) 251
Stadtpfarrkirche St Andrä 324-5
Stadtpfarrkirche St Jakob 297-8
Stadtpfarrkirche St Matthäus 244
Stams 356-8
Stanz 359
Stein-am-Rhein 370
Steirischer Herbst 229
Stephansdom 124-5
Sternwarte 214
Steyr 211-13, 211
Stift Altenburg 177
Stift Göttweig 170
Stift Heiligenkreuz 180
Stift Klosterneuburg 160-1
Stift Melk 172-3, 7
Stiftskirche St Peter 273
Stölzle Glas Center 235
Stone Age mummy 357
storks 194
Strobl 260
Stubai Glacier 345
student travellers 385
Stuibenfall 356
Styriarte 229
Süd-Alpi 184-7
sustainable travel, see responsible 

travel
Swarovski Kristallwelten 344

swimming 81, see also spas
Bodensee 370
Erlaufsee 238
Hallstatt 251
Hallstatter See 99, 100, 

250
Klagenfurt 292
Montafon 73
Neusiedler See 193, 194, 

196
Obertraun 253
Schwarzsee 351
Vienna 136-7 
Wörthersee 295-6
Zeller See 314

T
taxes 389
taxis 404
telephone services 390-1
Theater an der Wien 152-3
theatre 57-8
theft 384-5
Theresia, Maria 40
tickborne encephalitis 410
Tiergarten 135
time 391
tipping 389
Tiroler Landesmuseum 

Ferdinandeum 335
tobogganing

Bad Dürrnberg 284
Bregenzerwald 373
Filzmoos 286
Ischgl 361
St Anton am Arlberg 

362
Zell am Ziller 347

Toplitzsee 256
Toscana Park 257
tourist information 391-2
train travel, see also 

railways
rail passes 399
to/from Austria 399-400
within Austria 404-6

trams 404
Traunkirchen 259
Traunsee 257
travellers cheques 389
trekking, see walking
Troger, Paul 177
Tulln 173-4
TV 45, 56-7 
Tyrol 329-65

U
Umhausen 356
Unteres Belvedere 132
Untersberg 283

V
vacations 387
vaccinations 407
vegetarian travellers 64
Velden 296
video systems 381
Vienna 111-61, 114-22, 5

accommodation 141-5
attractions 124-36
drinking 149-52
emergency services 113
entertainment 152-5
festivals & events 141
food 145-9
for children 138-9
history 112
internet access 113
internet resources 113
medical services 113
shopping 155-7
tourist offices 123
tours 139-41
travel to/from 158
travel within 158-61
walking tour 137-8, 137

Vienna Boys’ Choir 153
Viennese Actionism 54
Viennese Secession 52
Villach 297-300, 298
visas 392-3, see also passports
Volksoper 153
volunteering 393
Vorarlberger Landesmuseum 369

W
Wachau 108-9, 164-5, 167
Wagenburg 136
Wagner, Otto 135, 136
Waidhofen an der Ybbs 177
Waldheim, Kurt 20, 33
Waldviertel 177-8
walking 82-110, 82

acute mountain sickness 409
Adlerweg 86
altitude sickness 408
Arnoweg 86
Bad Gastein 322
Berliner Höhenweg 86, 16
Bludenz 377
books 83
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